

No. CR-16-0012

---

---

IN THE COURT of CRIMINAL APPEALS of ALABAMA

---

◆

MICHAEL GREGORY HUBBARD,  
Appellant,

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA,  
Appellee.

---

◆

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of  
Lee County, Alabama (CC-14-565)

---

---

BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

---

---

Steve Marshall  
*Attorney General*

Megan A. Kirkpatrick\*  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
\*Counsel of Record

Miles M. Hart  
Michael B. Duffy  
*Deputy Attorneys General*

Office of the Attorney General  
501 Washington Avenue  
Montgomery, AL 36104  
Phone: (334) 353-2128  
Fax: (334) 353-0766

July 3, 2017

[mkirkpatrick@ago.state.al.us](mailto:mkirkpatrick@ago.state.al.us)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vi

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 11

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 12

    1. Hubbard’s business interests lost money. .... 13

    2. Principal E2020/Edgenuity hires Hubbard for  
    \$7,500 per month. .... 15

    3. Principal APCI hired Hubbard for \$5,000 per  
    month, and he voted on its language. .... 20

    4. Hubbard solicited and received from principal  
    Will Brooke advice about obtaining clients  
    and a plan to save Craftmaster Printers ..... 29

    5. Hubbard solicited and received \$150,000  
    investments in Craftmaster Printers from  
    principals Brooke, Sterne Agee, Jimmy Rane,  
    and Rob Burton. .... 34

    6. Robert Abrams, doing business as CV Holdings,  
    hired Hubbard for \$10,000 per month, and  
    Hubbard used his office to serve his client. .... 40

STATEMENT OF THE STANDARDS OF REVIEW ..... 47

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 49

ARGUMENT ..... 50

I.	The evidence was sufficient for a reasonable fact-finder to convict Hubbard.....	51
A.	The State presented sufficient evidence for the jury to convict Hubbard of voting with a conflict of interest (Count 5).....	52
B.	The State presented sufficient evidence for the jury to convict Hubbard of soliciting or receiving things of value from principals (Counts 6, 10, 23, and 16-19).....	64
1.	Hubbard solicited and received things of value—money—from principals APCI (Count 6) and E2020/Edgenuity (Count 10).....	65
2.	Hubbard solicited and received advice about finding clients and a financial plan for Craftmaster Printers from principal Will Brooke (Count 23).....	72
3.	Hubbard solicited and received a thing of value—\$150,000 investments in Craftmaster Printers—from principals Brooke, Sterne Agee, Rane, and Burton (Counts 16-19).....	78
i.	The Craftmaster investments were things of value.....	78
ii.	Hubbard solicited and received a thing of value—a \$150,000 investment in Craftmaster—from principal Will Brooke (Count 16).....	83
iii.	Hubbard solicited and received a thing of value—a \$150,000 Craftmaster investment—from principal James Holbrook/Sterne Agee (Count 17).....	84
iv.	Hubbard solicited and received a thing of value—a \$150,000 investment	

in Craftmaster—from principal Jimmy Rane (Count 18).....	85
v. Hubbard solicited and received a thing of value—a \$150,000 investment in Craftmaster—from principal Rob Burton (Count 19).....	87
C. The State presented sufficient evidence for the jury to find Hubbard guilty of the counts involving Robert Abrams, doing business as CV Holdings (Counts 11-14).....	88
1. Hubbard used his official position to obtain a thing of value—money—from Abrams (Count 11).....	89
2. Hubbard used public property and human labor under his control for his own benefit or Auburn Network's (Count 14).....	93
3. Hubbard represented Abrams before the Secretary of Commerce and the Governor for a fee (Counts 12 and 13).....	96
II. The trial court did not abuse its discretion by denying Hubbard's motion to dismiss the indictment for prosecutorial misconduct, and the jury's guilty verdict mooted this claim.....	100
III. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in following this Court's <u>Fitch</u> precedent and allowing the executive director of the Alabama Ethics Commission to testify as an expert in this ethics case.....	106
IV. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in rejecting Hubbard's juror misconduct claims, and Hubbard has waived them by failing to pursue an evidentiary hearing below and failing to brief several of his claims on appeal.....	111
CONCLUSION .....	120

APPENDIX: STATUTES AND RULES TO BE CONSTRUED .....121  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 127

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton,  
137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017).....57

Allen v. State, 380 So. 2d 313 (Ala. Crim. App. 1979) ....63

Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States,  
487 U.S. 250 (1988).....102, 103, 105

Billingsley v. State,  
115 So. 3d 192 (Ala. Crim. App. 2012).....106

Burt v. State,  
149 So. 3d 1110 (Ala. Crim. App. 2013).....48, 100

Ex parte L.J., 176 So. 3d 186 (Ala. 2014) .....57

Ex parte Troha, 462 So. 2d 953 (Ala. 1984) .....117

Ex parte Williford, 931 So. 2d 10 (Ala. 2005) .....47

Farmers Ins. Exch. v. Morris,  
No. 1121091, 2016 WL 661671 (Ala. 2016).....48, 106

Fitch v. State,  
851 So. 2d 103 (Ala. Crim. App. 2001).....106, 107, 108

Geckles v. State,  
440 So. 2d 1189 (Ala. Crim. App. 1983).....81

Hemphill v. State,  
669 So. 2d 1020 (Ala. Crim. App. 1995).....80

Holland v. State,  
588 So. 2d 543 (Ala. Crim. App. 1991).....116, 117

Hulsey v. State, 196 So. 3d 342 (Ala. Crim. App. 2015) ..118

Hunt v. State,  
642 So. 2d 999 (Ala. Crim. App. 1993).....47, 51

<u>Hunter v. State,</u> 867 So. 2d 361 (Ala. Crim. App. 2003).....	48, 100
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 479 So. 2d 1377 (Ala. Crim. App. 1985).....	114
<u>Kyser v. Harrison,</u> 908 So. 2d 914 (Ala. 2005) .....	48
<u>Langham v. State,</u> 662 So. 2d 1201 (Ala. Crim. App. 1994).....	51
<u>Lansdell v. State,</u> 25 So. 3d 1169 (Ala. Crim. App. 2007).....	63
<u>McDonnell v. United States,</u> 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016) .....	119
<u>McWhorter v. State,</u> 142 So. 3d 1195 (Ala. Crim. App. 2011).....	114
<u>Nichols v. Seaboard Coastline Ry. Co.,</u> 341 So. 2d 671 (Ala. 1976).....	114
<u>Peña Rodriguez v. Colorado,</u> 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017) .....	115
<u>Perkins v. State,</u> 144 So. 3d 457 (Ala. Crim. App. 2012).....	115
<u>Phillips v. State,</u> No. CR-12-0197, 2015 WL 9263812 (Ala. Crim. App. 2015).....	112
<u>Rushen v. Spain,</u> 464 U.S. 114 (1983) .....	113
<u>Ryburn v. Huff,</u> 565 U.S. 469 (2012) .....	103
<u>Simons v. State,</u> No. CR-14-0335, 2016 WL 661284 (Ala. Crim. App. 2016).....	48
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 432 So. 2d 550 (Ala. Crim. App. 1983) ....	49
<u>State v. Turner,</u> 96 So. 3d 876 (Ala. Crim. App. 2011) ....	51
<u>Tanner v. United States,</u> 483 U.S. 107 (1987) .....	115



<u>United States v. Croteau,</u> 819 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2016).....	64, 94, 96, 99
<u>United States v. Dominguez,</u> 226 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2000).....	119
<u>United States v. Hillman,</u> 642 F.3d 929 (10th Cir. 2011).....	48, 100
<u>United States v. Mechanik,</u> 475 U.S. 66 (1986) .....	100, 101
<u>United States v. Siegelman,</u> 640 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2011).....	118
<u>Warger v. Shauers,</u> 135 S. Ct. 521 (2014) .....	115, 116
<u>Whitten v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</u> 447 So. 2d 655 (Ala. 1984).....	114
<u>Wilson v. State,</u> 142 So. 3d 732 (Ala. Crim. App. 2010).....	47, 51

**Statutes**

Alabama Administrative Code

§§ 270-X-2-.01 to .22.....69

Alabama Code

§ 25-5-1 (5).....63  
§§ 34-9-1 to -90.....69  
§ 36-25-1.....57, 59  
§ 36-25-1 (2).....63  
§ 36-25-1 (8).....56-60, 62-63  
§ 36-25-1 (24).....74  
§ 36-25-1 (34).....68  
§ 36-25-1 (34) (a).....79  
§ 36-25-1 (34) (b) (3).....77, 80  
§ 36-25-1 (34) (b) (5).....80  
§ 36-25-1 (34) (b) (9).....70, 81  
§ 36-25-1 (34) (b) (10).....2, 68-69, 71, 82  
§ 36-25-1.1.....4, 88, 97  
§ 36-25-2.....59, 74  
§ 36-25-2 (a).....56  
§ 36-25-2 (b).....56  
§ 36-25-4 (a) (2).....75  
§ 36-25-4 (a) (9).....76  
§ 36-25-5.....57  
§ 36-25-5 (a).....3, 51, 88  
§ 36-25-5 (b).....3, 52, 58-59  
§ 36-25-5 (c).....4, 88, 93  
§ 36-25-5 (f).....57-62  
§ 36-25-14 (b).....70  
§ 36-25-19 (a).....76  
§ 36-25-5.1 (a).....3-5, 64-65, 68, 81  
§ 41-29-1 (a) (1).....98

**Rules**

Alabama Rules of Appellate Procedure

Rule 34(a)(3) ..... i  
Rule 45B ..... 118  
Rule 54(b) ..... 106

Alabama Rules of Criminal Procedure

Rule 16.1(d) ..... 107  
Rule 21.3 ..... 63, 66  
Rule 24.4 ..... 52

Alabama Rules of Evidence

Rule 606(b) ..... 112, 114, 116

**Other Authorities**

Ala. Act. No. 2010-762, 1st Sp. Sess., § 1 ..... 97  
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014) ..... 70-71

**Constitutional Provisions**

ALA. CONST. art IV, § 82 ..... 60  
ALA. CONST. art. V, § 112 ..... 98
